
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 219

51ST LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 2014

INTRODUCED BY

William E. Sharer

AN ACT

RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES; REVISING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS

OF MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSING PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 66-4-9 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,

Chapter 35, Section 222) is amended to read:

"66-4-9.  [PENALTY FOR] PENALTIES--LICENSING PROVISIONS--

DESTROYING OR DISMANTLING IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT.--

A.  Any person violating any provision of Sections

[64-3-119 and 64-3-121, 64-3-123 through 64-3-125 and 64-4-1

through 64-4-9 NMSA 1953] 66-3-119, 66-3-121, 66-3-123 through

66-3-125, 66-4-1.1 and 66-4-3 through 66-4-5 NMSA 1978 is

guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of

three hundred dollars ($300) or by imprisonment for not less

than thirty days or both.  [B.] The penalty upon second

.195447.2



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

conviction of [such offense shall be] a violation of any

provision of those sections is that provided for a fourth

degree felony.

B.  A person who violates any provision of Sections

66-4-1, 66-4-2, 66-4-2.2, 66-4-6 and 66-4-7 NMSA 1978 is guilty

of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of one

thousand dollars ($1,000) or by imprisonment for not less than

thirty days, or both.  The penalty upon second conviction of a

violation of any provision of those sections is that provided

for a fourth degree felony or a fine of five thousand dollars

($5,000), or both.  The penalty upon third or subsequent

conviction of a violation of any provision of those sections is

that provided for a second degree felony or a fine of ten

thousand dollars ($10,000), or both, and the person's dealer

license shall be permanently revoked."

SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2014.

- 2 -

.195447.2


