1	SENATE BILL 219
2	51st legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - second session, 2014
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	William E. Sharer
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES; REVISING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS
12	OF MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSING PROVISIONS.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	SECTION 1. Section 66-4-9 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,
16	Chapter 35, Section 222) is amended to read:
17	"66-4-9. [PENALTY FOR] <u>PENALTIESLICENSING PROVISIONS</u>
18	DESTROYING OR DISMANTLING IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT
19	A. Any person violating any provision of Sections
20	[64-3-119 and 64-3-121, 64-3-123 through 64-3-125 and 64-4-1
21	through 64-4-9 NMSA 1953] 66-3-119, 66-3-121, 66-3-123 through
22	<u>66-3-125, 66-4-1.1 and 66-4-3 through 66-4-5 NMSA 1978</u> is
23	guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of
24	three hundred dollars (\$300) or by imprisonment for not less
25	than thirty days or both. $[B_{\cdot}]$ The penalty upon second
	.195447.2

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete

1	conviction of [such offense shall be] <u>a violation of any</u>
2	provision of those sections is that provided for a fourth
3	degree felony.
4	B. A person who violates any provision of Sections
5	<u>66-4-1, 66-4-2, 66-4-2.2, 66-4-6 and 66-4-7 NMSA 1978 is guilty</u>
6	of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of one
7	thousand dollars (\$1,000) or by imprisonment for not less than
8	thirty days, or both. The penalty upon second conviction of a
9	violation of any provision of those sections is that provided
10	for a fourth degree felony or a fine of five thousand dollars
11	(\$5,000), or both. The penalty upon third or subsequent
12	conviction of a violation of any provision of those sections is
13	that provided for a second degree felony or a fine of ten
14	thousand dollars (\$10,000), or both, and the person's dealer
15	license shall be permanently revoked."
16	SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATEThe effective date of the
17	provisions of this act is July 1, 2014.
18	- 2 -
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	.195447.2

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete